

SC 397/2023

Order No.13

Date: 02/06/2026

Accused persons are represented in court with their ld. Lawyer. SR of summon to witness ASI Tushar Kanti Biswas is received with a note of service. Said witness didn't appear in court today. SR of and C/98 Bidyut Das received with note unserved because of improper address and details. Ld. PP submitted that no witness appears today and submitted for necessary order as per law. It is now 12.45 p.m. Thus, considering all aspect since the witness ASI Tushar Kanti Biswas didn't turn up today without any intimation assigning any ground for his non-appearance, I think that without issuing of bailable witness warrant of arrest his presence can't be secured. The case is very old instituted in the year

So let issue bailable Witness warrant of arrest of Rs.500/- against the witness ASI Tushar Kanti Biswas for his nonappearance in court even after receiving summon of the court and even without citing any reason. Ld. PP is directed to file proper requisite with details of address Rank of witness C/98 Bidyut Das.

To 07/09/2026 For ER of Bailable Witness Warrant of Arrest of witness ASI Tushar Kanti Biswas and SR of summon of C/98 Bidyut Das appearance of the accused.

ADJ, FTC-- 2
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas.
JO CODE:WB00917